derived the summary consolidated statements of income data for the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011
and the summary consolidated balance sheet data as of December 31, 2013 and 2012 from our audited consolidated
financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. Historical results are not necessarily indicative of results
for any future period. We have derived the summary unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data for
the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011 from the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements set forth under �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.�

The summary consolidated financial data set forth below should be read together with �Capitalization,� �Selected
Consolidated Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information� and our consolidated financial
statements and the related notes thereto, which are included elsewhere in this prospectus. The following tables
summarize our consolidated and pro forma results:

Pro forma(4)
Year Ended
December 31,

Year Ended
December 31,

2013 2012 2011 2013 2012 2011
(in thousands, except per unit and share data)

Consolidated statement of income
data:
Revenues $ 107,601 $ 76,810 $ 57,206 $ 107,601 $ 76,810 $ 57,206

Expenses(1)
Cost of revenues:
Operating expenses 19,070 14,895 12,287 19,070 14,895 12,287
Depreciation 1,821 1,431 987 1,821 1,431 987

Total cost of revenues 20,891 16,326 13,274 20,891 16,326 13,274
Administrative expenses:
Sales and marketing 42,681 29,255 22,244 42,681 29,255 22,244
Research and development 2,146 1,632 1,225 2,146 1,632 1,225
General and administrative 28,884 19,450 14,707 29,191 19,452 14,714
Depreciation and amortization 3,682 4,092 4,300 3,682 4,092 4,300

Total administrative expenses 77,393 54,429 42,476 77,700 54,431 42,483

Operating income 9,317 6,055 1,456 9,010 6,053 1,449
Interest expense (2,805) (2,171) (134) (683) (774) (134)
Other income, net 1,199 354 108 553 36 108

Income before income taxes 7,711 4,238 1,430 8,880 5,315 1,423

Provision for income taxes �  �  �  3,462 2,068 573

Edgar Filing: Paycom Software, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 26

Net income 7,711 $ 4,238 $ 1,430 5,418 $ 3,247 $ 850

Less: Distribution to Series C Preferred
Unitholder (6,467) (4,806) �

Net income (loss) available to Series A
Preferred Unitholders and common
unit holders 1,244 $ (568) $ 1,430

Net income (loss) per Series A
Preferred Unit and common
unit/share(2)
Basic $ 1.30 $ (0.60) $ 1.53 $ $ $

Diluted $ 1.22 $ (0.57) $ 1.49 $ $ $

Weighted average units/shares
outstanding(2)
Basic 955,983 948,181 935,750

Diluted 1,018,305 1,004,436 960,611

Other financial data:
EBITDA(3) $ 16,019 $ 11,932 $ 6,851 $ 15,066 $ 11,612 $ 6,844

Adjusted EBITDA(3) $ 19,700 $ 12,751 $ 7,016 $ 18,747 $ 12,431 $ 7,009

9

Edgar Filing: Paycom Software, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

As of December 31,
2013 2012
(in thousands)

Consolidated balance sheet data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,273 $ 13,435
Restricted cash 369 368
Working capital (deficit)(5) (7,933) 5,096
Property, plant and equipment, net 38,671 25,139
Deferred revenue 12,572 8,393
Long-term debt, including current portion 21,090 14,110
Long-term debt due to related party 14,682 14,440
Member�s capital 63,645 63,542
Common stock �  �
Accumulated deficit (13,385) (8,871)
Total members� equity 50,260 54,671

(1) Incentive-based compensation expense included in the consolidated statements of income data above was as
follows:

Year Ended
December 31,

2013 2012 2011
(in thousands)

Cost of revenues (operating expenses) $ 222 $ 87 $ 36
Sales and marketing 114 83 57
Research and development 345 100 25
General and administrative 253 233 47

$ 934 $ 503 $ 165

(2) Net income (loss) per Series A Preferred Unit and common unit and weighted average units outstanding represent
the earnings per unit reported in the consolidated statements of income for the years ended December 31, 2013,
2012 and 2011 that are included elsewhere in this prospectus. Pro forma net income per share of common stock
and the weighted average shares of common stock outstanding reflect the estimated number of shares of common
stock we expect to have outstanding upon the completion of this offering as discussed in Note (4) below.

(3) We use earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization, or EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA as
supplemental measures to review and assess our performance. We define EBITDA as net income, plus interest
expense and depreciation and amortization and Adjusted EBITDA as net income, plus interest expense,

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is provided for informational purposes only
and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have occurred if the
Reorganization and initial public offering had been completed as of the dates set forth above, nor is it indicative of our
future results or financial position of our company. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information should be read in conjunction with the sections of this prospectus entitled �Use of Proceeds,� �Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� and our historical consolidated financial
statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

39

Edgar Filing: Paycom Software, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER UNIT AND SHARE AMOUNTS)

Historical

Pro forma
adjustments
for the

Reorganization

Pro forma
as

adjusted for the
Reorganization

Pro
forma

adjustments
for the

initial public
offering

Pro forma as
adjusted for the
Reorganization
and initial
public
offering

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,273 $ 90 (2c) $ 13,364 $ �  $ 13,364

1 (2d)
Deferred tax asset �  3,622 (2c) 3,622 �  3,622
Other current assets before
funds held for clients 4,785 �  4,785 �  4,785
Funds held for clients 455,779 �  455,779 �  455,779

Total current assets 473,837 3,713 477,550 �  477,550

Deferred tax asset �  45 (2a) 70 �  70
25 (2d)

Goodwill 51,889 �  51,889 �  51,889
Other long-term assets 45,841 �  45,841 �  45,841

Total assets $ 571,567 $ 3,783 $ 575,350 $ �  $ 575,350

Liabilities and Member�s
Equity / Stockholders�
Equity
Income tax payable $ �  $ 20 (2d) $ 20 $ �  $ 20
Other current liabilities before
client funds obligations 27,204 �  27,204 �  27,204
Client fund obligation 455,779 �  455,779 �  455,779

Total current liabilities 482,983 20 483,003 �  483,003

Deferred tax liabilities �  2,755 (2c) 2,755 �  2,755
Long-term debt to related
party 14,682 46,193 (2e) 60,875 (60,875) (2f) �
Derivative liability 1,107 �  1,107 (1,107) (2f) �
Other long-term liabilities 22,535 �  22,535 �  22,535

Total long-term liabilities 38,324 48,948 87,272 (61,982) 25,290

Edgar Filing: Paycom Software, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 80

Members� equity /
Stockholders� equity
Members� capital 63,645 (17,452) (2b) �  �  �

(46,193) (2e)
Preferred stock, no shares
authorized, no shares issued
and outstanding, actual;
10,000,000 authorized, no
shares issued and outstanding
on a pro forma basis �  �  �  �  �
Common stock, no shares
authorized, no shares issued
and outstanding, actual;
100,000,000 shares
authorized, 45,708,573 shares
issued and outstanding on a
pro forma basis �  17,452 (2b) 17,452 �  17,452
Additional paid in capital �  1,039 (2c) (12,340) 65,000 (2f) 52,660

6 (2d)
(13,385) (2g)

Accumulated deficit (13,385) 46 (2a) (37) (3,018) (2f) (3,055)
(83) (2c)

13,385 (2g)

Total members� equity /
stockholders� equity 50,260 (45,185) 5,075 61,982 67,057

Total liabilities and
members� equity /
stockholders� equity $ 571,567 $ 3,783 $ 575,350 $ �  $ 575,350

40

Edgar Filing: Paycom Software, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER UNIT AND SHARE AMOUNTS)

Historical

Pro
forma

adjustments
for the

Reorganization

Pro Forma
as

adjusted for the
Reorganization

Pro
forma

adjustments
for the

initial public
offering

Pro forma
as

adjusted for the
Reorganization
and initial
public
offering

Revenues
Recurring $ 105,560 $ �  105,560 $ �  $ 105,560
Implementation and other 2,041 �  2,041 �  2,041

Total revenues 107,601 �  107,601 �  107,601
Cost of revenues
Operating expenses 19,070 �  19,070 �  19,070
Depreciation 1,821 �  1,821 �  1,821

Total cost of revenues 20,891 �  20,891 �  20,891
Administrative expenses
Sales and marketing 42,681 �  42,681 �  42,681
Research and development 2,146 �  2,146 �  2,146
General and administrative 28,884 307 (3a) 29,191 �  29,191
Depreciation and
amortization 3,682 �  3,682 �  3,682

Total administrative
expenses 77,393 307 77,700 �  77,700
Total operating expenses 98,284 307 98,591 �  98,591
Operating income (loss) 9,317 (307) 9,010 �  9,010
Interest expense (2,805) (6,467) (3c) (9,272) 2,122 (3d) (683)

6,467 (3c)
Other income (expense),
net 1,199 14 (3a) 1,213 (660) (3e) 553

Income before income taxes 7,711 (6,760) 951 7,929 8,880
Provision for income taxes �  3,007 (3b) 370 3,092 (3f) 3,462

(2,637) (3f)

Net income (loss) $ 7,711 $ (7,130) $ 581 $ 4,837 $ 5,418

(6,467)

Edgar Filing: Paycom Software, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 82

Less: Distribution to Series
C Preferred Unitholder

Net income available to
Series A Preferred
Unitholders and common
unitholders $ 1,244

Net income per Series A
Preferred Units and
common unit
Basic $ 1.30
Diluted $ 1.22
Weighted average units
outstanding
Basic 955,983
Diluted 1,018,305
Pro forma net income per
share
Basic (3g) $ 0.01 $

Diluted (3g) $ 0.01 $

Pro forma weighted average
shares outstanding
Basic (3g) 47,686,326

Diluted (3g) 48,371,489

41

Edgar Filing: Paycom Software, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER UNIT AND SHARE AMOUNTS)

Historical

Pro
forma

adjustments
for the

Reorganization

Pro Forma
as

adjusted for the
Reorganization

Pro
forma

adjustments
for the
initial
public
offering

Pro forma
as

adjusted for the
Reorganization
and initial public

offering
Revenues
Recurring $ 75,420 $ �  75,420 $ �  $ 75,420
Implementation and other 1,390 �  1,390 �  1,390

Total revenues 76,810 �  76,810 �  76,810
Cost of revenues �
Operating expenses 14,895 �  14,895 �  14,895
Depreciation 1,431 �  1,431 �  1,431

Total cost of revenues 16,326 �  16,326 �  16,326
Administrative expenses �
Sales and marketing 29,255 �  29,255 �  29,255
Research and
development 1,632 �  1,632 �  1,632
General and
administrative 19,450 2 (3a) 19,452 �  19,452
Depreciation and
amortization 4,092 �  4,092 �  4,092

Total administrative
expenses 54,429 2 54,431 �  54,431
Total operating expenses 70,755 2 70,757 �  70,757
Operating income (loss) 6,055 (2) 6,053 �  6,053
Interest expense (2,171) (6,467) (3c) (8,638) 1,397 (3d) (774)

6,467 (3c)
Other income (expense),
net 354 15 (3a) 369 (333) (3e) 36

Income before income
taxes 4,238 (6,454) (2,216) 7,531 5,315
Provision for income
taxes �  1,653 (3b) (869) 2,937 (3f) 2,068

(2,522) (3f)

Edgar Filing: Paycom Software, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 84

Net income (loss) $ 4,238 $ (5,585) $ (1,347) $ 4,594 $ 3,247

Less: Distribution to
Series C Preferred
unitholders (4,806)

Net loss available to
Series A Preferred
unitholders and common
unitholders $ (568)

Net loss per Series A
Preferred Unit and
common unit
Basic $ (0.60)

Diluted $ (0.57)

Weighted average units
outstanding
Basic 948,181

Diluted 1,004,436

Pro forma net loss per
share
Basic (3g) $ (0.03) $

Diluted (3g) $ (0.03) $

Pro forma weighted
average shares
outstanding
Basic (3g) 47,686,326

Diluted (3g) 47,686,326

42

Edgar Filing: Paycom Software, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 85

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER UNIT AND SHARE AMOUNTS)

Historical

Pro forma
adjustments
for the

Reorganization

Pro Forma
as

adjusted for the
Reorganization

Pro
forma

adjustments
for the
initial
public
offering

Pro forma
as

adjusted for the
Reorganization
and initial
public
offering

Revenues
Recurring $ 56,382 $ �  56,382 $ �  $ 56,382
Implementation and other 824 �  824 �  824

Total revenues 57,206 �  57,206 �  57,206
Cost of revenues �
Operating expenses 12,287 �  12,287 �  12,287
Depreciation 987 �  987 �  987

Total cost of revenues 13,274 �  13,274 �  13,274
Administrative expenses
Sales and marketing 22,244 �  22,244 �  22,244
Research and development 1,225 �  1,225 �  1,225
General and
administrative 14,707 7 (3a) 14,714 �  14,714
Depreciation and
amortization 4,300 �  4,300 �  4,300

Total administrative
expenses 42,476 7 42,483 �  42,483
Total operating expenses 55,750 7 55,757 �  55,757
Operating income (loss) 1,456 (7) 1,449 �  1,449
Interest expense (134) (6,467) (3c) (6,601) 6,467 (3c) (134)
Other income (expense),
net 108 �  108 �  108

Income before income
taxes 1,430 (6,474) (5,044) 6,467 1,423
Provision for income taxes �  558 (3b) (1,949) 2,522 (3f) 573

(2,522) (3f)
15 (3a)

Net income (loss) $ 1,430 $ (4,525) $ (3,095) $ 3,945 $ 850

Edgar Filing: Paycom Software, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 86

Net income per Series A
Preferred Unit and
common unit
Basic $ 1.53

Diluted $ 1.49

Weighted average units
outstanding
Basic 935,750

Diluted 960,611

Pro forma net loss per
share
Basic (3g) $ (0.06) $

Diluted (3g) $ (0.06) $

Pro forma weighted
average shares outstanding
Basic (3g) 47,686,326

Diluted (3g) 47,686,326

43

Edgar Filing: Paycom Software, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 87

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation
The historical financial information has been adjusted to give pro forma effect to events that are (i) directly